

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 309.

An act to incorporate the Eastport Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Aaron Hayden, James P. Wheeler, Daniel J. Odell, Corporators. John N. M. Brewer, Samuel B. Wheeler, Robert Morse, junior, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Eastport Hotel Company, for Corporate name. the purpose of building, furnishing and maintaining a public house in the town of Eastport in the county of Washington. And said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges, conferred on such corporations by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

l restrictions thereot. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and May hold real and personal estate. SECT. 2. personal estate to an amount not exceeding forty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same, and to be divided into such number of shares as they may determine.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved June 14, 1850.]

Chapter 310.

An act to reduce the capital stock of the Kenduskeag Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The president, directors, and company of the Kenduskeag Bank at Bangor are hereby authorized to reduce the capital stock of said bank in the sum of fifty thousand dollars-the capital of said bank shall then consist of fifty thousand dollars—within ten days after such reduction it shall Duty of cashier to file certificate. be the duty of the cashier to file a certificate thereof under oath with the secretary of state.

SECT. 2. The shares of said bank shall not be reduced in number but in amount in proportion to the reduction of said reduced. capital stock.

[[Approved June 19, 1850.]

Authorized to reduce capital stock.

No. of shares not

445 Снар. 309.